



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

ABLAPL No. 9192 of 2025

Anisha Subudhi

....

Petitioner

Mr. B. Mohapatra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha

....

Opposite Party

Mr. B. Nayak, AGA

CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH

ORDER

22.09.2025

Order No.

03.

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner and learned counsel for the State.
2. The Petitioner is seeking pre-arrest bail in connection with Special Crime Unit P.S. Case No.05 of 2025 pending on the file of learned S.D.J.M., Bhubaneswar for commission of offences punishable under Sections 420/465/468/470/474/34 of IPC.
3. During the course of hearing for just adjudication, this Court felt it necessary to direct the informant to be impleaded.
4. Accordingly, informant to be impleaded as Opposite Party No.2 by filing the consolidated cause title along with requisites for issuance of notice by Speed Post to the newly added Opposite Party, by 26.09.2025.

Informant be noticed through the I.O.. Extra copy of the brief for the purpose be served on the learned counsel for the State by 26.09.2025 as well.



5. List this matter on 17.10.2025. Learned counsel for the State is requested to obtain the Case Diary in the meanwhile.

6. As an interim measure, it is directed that no coercive action shall be taken against the Petitioner in connection with the aforesaid case till the next date.

In the event steps for issuance of notice are not taken, as directed, the interim order shall stand vacated.

7. It is needless to state that the Petitioner shall cooperate with the ongoing investigation.

(V. NARASINGH)
Judge

Ayesha